into the recognition of a cost and revenue amount for Adyen. Since 2018, the fees for refused or cancelled
transactions were erroneously double booked as costs. As this type of fee is not related to settlement, there was no
cash component of the transaction and, as such, payouts to merchants were not affected.

As a result, the line items “costs incurred from financial institutions” and “payables to merchants and financial
institutions” have been overstated and “current income tax expense” and “current income tax payables” have been
understated which overall led to understatement of net revenue and equity.

The error has been corrected in this year’s financial statements by restating each of the affected financial statement
line items for prior periods on the consolidated and company financial statements. The following tables summarize
the impact on Adyen’s consolidated balance sheet and statement of comprehensive income.

1.3.1. Adjustment to the consolidated statement of balance sheet (extract)

31/12/19

Adjustment
31/12/19 01/01/19

Adjustment
01/01/19

(Previously
Reported)

(Restated)
(Previously
Reported)

(Restated)

Payables to merchants and financial
institutions

 1,521,377   (62,151)  1,459,226   1,186,861   (24,532)  1,162,329

Current income tax payables   7,463   12,138   19,601   10,715   4,764   15,479

Total current liabilities 1,627,736   (50,013) 1,577,723  1,230,435   (19,768) 1,210,667

Net Assets   868,321   50,013   918,334   582,404   19,768   602,172

Retained earnings   559,494   50,013   609,507   357,231   19,768   376,999

Total equity attributable to the
owners of Adyen N.V.

  868,321   50,013   918,334   582,404   19,768   602,172

1.3.2. Adjustment to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

   31/12/19

Adjustment
31/12/19

   (Previously
Reported)

(Restated)

Costs incurred from financial institutions   (2,143,548)   37,619  (2,105,929)
Net revenue   496,681   37,619   534,300

Income before income taxes   257,258   37,619   294,877
Income taxes   (53,219)   (7,374)   (60,593)
Net income for the year   204,039   30,245   234,284

Earnings per share (in EUR)

[…]

into the recognition of a cost and revenue amount for Adyen. Since 2018, the fees for refused or cancelled
transactions were erroneously double booked as costs. As this type of fee is not related to settlement, there was no
cash component of the transaction and, as such, payouts to merchants were not affected.

As a result, the line items “costs incurred from financial institutions” and “payables to merchants and financial
institutions” have been overstated and “current income tax expense” and “current income tax payables” have been
understated which overall led to understatement of net revenue and equity.

The error has been corrected in this year’s financial statements by restating each of the affected financial statement
line items for prior periods on the consolidated and company financial statements. The following tables summarize
the impact on Adyen’s consolidated balance sheet and statement of comprehensive income.

1.3.1. Adjustment to the consolidated statement of balance sheet (extract)

31/12/19

Adjustment
31/12/19 01/01/19

Adjustment
01/01/19

(Previously
Reported)

(Restated)
(Previously
Reported)

(Restated)

Payables to merchants and financial
institutions

 1,521,377   (62,151)  1,459,226   1,186,861   (24,532)  1,162,329

Current income tax payables   7,463   12,138   19,601   10,715   4,764   15,479

Total current liabilities 1,627,736   (50,013) 1,577,723  1,230,435   (19,768) 1,210,667

Net Assets   868,321   50,013   918,334   582,404   19,768   602,172

Retained earnings   559,494   50,013   609,507   357,231   19,768   376,999

Total equity attributable to the
owners of Adyen N.V.

  868,321   50,013   918,334   582,404   19,768   602,172

1.3.2. Adjustment to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

   31/12/19

Adjustment
31/12/19

   (Previously
Reported)

(Restated)

Costs incurred from financial institutions   (2,143,548)   37,619  (2,105,929)
Net revenue   496,681   37,619   534,300

Income before income taxes   257,258   37,619   294,877
Income taxes   (53,219)   (7,374)   (60,593)
Net income for the year   204,039   30,245   234,284

Earnings per share (in EUR)

[…]

a cost and revenue amount for Adyen. Since 2018, these fees for refused or cancelled transactions were erroneously
double booked. As this type of fee is not related to settlement, there was no cash component of the transaction and,
as such, payouts to merchants were not affected.

As a result, the line items “costs incurred from financial institutions” and “payables to merchants and financial
institutions” have been overstated and “current income tax expense” and “current income tax payables” have been
understated which overall led to understatement of net revenue and equity.

The error has been corrected in this year’s financial statements by restating each of the affected financial statement
line items for prior periods on the consolidated and company financial statements. The following tables summarize
the impact on Adyen’s company balance sheet and statement of comprehensive income.

25.1.  Adjustment to the company balance sheet (extract)

3311//1122//1199

Adjustment

3311//1122//1199  0011//0011//1199

Adjustment

0011//0011//1199

(Previously
reported)

(Restated) (Previously
reported)

(Restated)

Payables to merchants and financial
institutions

  1,328,959   (62,151)   1,266,808   1,059,508   (24,532)   1,034,976

Current income tax payables   8,054   12,138   20,192   9,202   4,764   13,966

Total current liabilities   1,420,730   (50,013)   1,370,717   1,096,590   (19,768)   1,076,822

Net Assets   868,321   50,013   918,334   582,404   19,768   602,172

Retained earnings   320,934   19,768   340,702   203,301   -   203,301

Net income for the year   204,039   30,245   234,284   131,146   19,768   150,914
Total equity attributable to the
owners of Adyen N.V.

  868,321   50,013   918,334   582,404   19,768   602,172

page 154
Adyen
Annual Report 2020

 53

Notes to the Company financial statements

Basis of preparation

The company financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards and IFRIC interpretations as endorsed by the European Union (EU-IFRS) and in accordance with sub
articles 8 and 9 of article 362, Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

The principles in the company financial statements are the same as those stated for the consolidated financial
statements unless stated otherwise.

25. Correction of prior year error

During 2020, Adyen determined that since 2018, fees for refused or cancelled transactions had been erroneously

[…]

a cost and revenue amount for Adyen. Since 2018, these fees for refused or cancelled transactions were erroneously
double booked. As this type of fee is not related to settlement, there was no cash component of the transaction and,
as such, payouts to merchants were not affected.

As a result, the line items “costs incurred from financial institutions” and “payables to merchants and financial
institutions” have been overstated and “current income tax expense” and “current income tax payables” have been
understated which overall led to understatement of net revenue and equity.

The error has been corrected in this year’s financial statements by restating each of the affected financial statement
line items for prior periods on the consolidated and company financial statements. The following tables summarize
the impact on Adyen’s company balance sheet and statement of comprehensive income.

25.1.  Adjustment to the company balance sheet (extract)

3311//1122//1199

Adjustment

3311//1122//1199  0011//0011//1199

Adjustment

0011//0011//1199

(Previously
reported)

(Restated) (Previously
reported)

(Restated)

Payables to merchants and financial
institutions

  1,328,959   (62,151)   1,266,808   1,059,508   (24,532)   1,034,976

Current income tax payables   8,054   12,138   20,192   9,202   4,764   13,966

Total current liabilities   1,420,730   (50,013)   1,370,717   1,096,590   (19,768)   1,076,822

Net Assets   868,321   50,013   918,334   582,404   19,768   602,172

Retained earnings   320,934   19,768   340,702   203,301   -   203,301

Net income for the year   204,039   30,245   234,284   131,146   19,768   150,914
Total equity attributable to the
owners of Adyen N.V.

  868,321   50,013   918,334   582,404   19,768   602,172

Adyen
Annual Report 2020 page 155

 54

 25.2. Adjustment to the company statement of comprehensive income (extract)

31/12/2019

Adjustment

31/12/19

(Previously
reported)

(Restated)

Costs incurred from financial institutions (1,896,242) 37,619 (1,858,623)

Net revenues 382,405 37,619 420,024

Income before income taxes 256,884 37,619 294,503

Income taxes (52,845) (7,374) (60,219)

NNeett  iinnccoommee  ffoorr  tthhee  yyeeaarr 220044,,003399  3300,,224455  223344,,228844

26. Company - Revenue

Types of goods or service 2020
2019

Restated
Settlement fees   2,875,955   2,050,267

Processing fees   178,851   143,190

Sales of goods   17,929   13,753

Other services   98,462   86,446

TToottaall  rreevveennuuee  ffrroomm  ccoonnttrraaccttss  wwiitthh  ccuussttoommeerrss   33,,117711,,119977   22,,229933,,665566

Costs incurred from financial institutions   (2,610,741)   (1,858,623)

Costs of goods sold   (20,071)   (15,009)

NNeett  rreevveennuuee   554400,,338855   442200,,002244

27. Company - Employee benefits

Employee benefits 2020 2019